Finance lease liabilities 4.49  28 265   28 265   -   -   30 556   975   2 882   9 778   16 921   -

Other liabilities -   7 273   -   -   7 273   7 273   7 273   -   -   -   -

 131 329   28 265   -   103 064   133 620   104 039   2 882   9 778   16 921   -

(a) The amounts disclosed are the calculated undiscounted cash flow of each class of financial liabilities.

Interest rate exposure

 Department of Education | Annual Report 2011–12 Financial statements   115

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table represents a summary of the interest rate sensitivity of the Department’s financial assets and liabilities at the end
of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity for a 1% change in interest rates. It is assumed that the change in
interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

Carrying -100 basis points +100 basis points
Amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$000 $000 $000 $000

2011–12

Financial assets
School cash balances  145 460   (1 455) (1 455)  1 455   1 455
Central and regional offices cash balances -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/(decrease)  145 460   (1 455)  (1 455)  1 455   1 455

2010–11

Financial assets
School cash balances  126 264   (1 263)  (1 263)  1 263   1 263
Central and regional offices cash balances -   -   -   -   -
Total increase/(decrease)  126 264   (1 263)  (1 263)  1 263   1 263

Fair Value
All financial assets and liabilities recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, whether they are carried at cost or fair value, are
recognised at amounts that represent a reasonable approximation of fair value unless otherwise stated in the applicable notes.

44. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND CONTINGENT ASSETS

The following contingent liabilities are additional to the liabilities included in the financial statements:

Litigation in progress
The Department is involved in a number of legal proceedings.  The potential cost to the Department of the various matters cannot be
reliably predicted at this time but is unlikely to have a material effect on these financial statements.